

No. 19-177

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES AGENCY FOR  
INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ALLIANCE FOR OPEN SOCIETY  
INTERNATIONAL, INC., et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On a Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CURRENT AND  
FORMER MEMBERS OF CONGRESS  
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

---

CARTER G. PHILLIPS\*  
TOBIAS S. LOSS-EATON  
CHIKE CROSLIN  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
cphillips@sidley.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

March 4, 2020

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE POLICY REQUIREMENT IS NOT A KEY PART OF THE ACT'S ANTI-HIV/AIDS STRATEGY.....	4
A. Congress Addressed Prostitution Through Education And Counseling, Not Express Condemnation .....	5
B. The Act Avoids Treating The Policy Requirement As An Integral Part Of Congress's HIV/AIDS-Fighting Strategy...	10
II. THE GOVERNMENT'S PERSISTENCE IN ENFORCING THE POLICY REQUIRE- MENT OFFENDS THE SEPARATION OF POWERS.....	12
A. The Court's Reasoning Shows Why Petitioners Cannot Keep Enforcing The Policy Requirement Against Respondents' Clearly Identified Foreign Affiliates .....	13
B. Congress Did Not And Would Not Adopt Petitioners' Proffered Distinction Be- tween Domestic And Foreign Recipients...	15
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013) .....	3, 11, 12, 13
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng.</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006) .....	15
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....	16
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....	16
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	14
<i>Springer v. Gov’t of Philippine Islands</i> , 277 U.S. 189 (1928) .....	16
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	15
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....	15, 16
STATUTES	
Tom Lantos and Henry J. Hyde United States Global Leadership Against HIV/AIDS, Tuberculosis, and Malaria Reauthorization Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-293, 122 Stat. 2918 .....	8
United States Leadership Against HIV/AIDS, Tuberculosis, and Malaria Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-25, 117 Stat. 711 ...	1
22 U.S.C. § 7601 .....	5, 8, 9
§ 7611(a) .....	6, 8
§ 7611(h) .....	10
§ 7631(f) .....	1, 10, 11
§ 7671(a) .....	6
§ 7611(a)(4) (2006) .....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued	
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	Page
154 Cong. Rec. H7061 (daily ed. July 24, 2008) .....	7, 10, 12
154 Cong. Rec. H1891 (daily ed. Apr. 2, 2008) .....	10
154 Cong. Rec. S1719 (daily ed. Mar. 7, 2008) .....	8
149 Cong. Rec. S6407 (daily ed. May 15, 2003) .....	7, 11, 12
<i>Various Bills and Resolutions: Markup Before the H. Comm. on Foreign Affairs, Serial No. 110-158, 110th Cong. (2008) ....</i>	8
 EXECUTIVE MATERIAL	
<i>Remarks on Signing the United States Leadership Against HIV/AIDS, Tuberculosis, and Malaria Act of 2003, 1 Pub. Papers 541 (May 27, 2003), available at <a href="http://2001-2009.state.gov/p/af/rls/74868.htm">http://2001-2009.state.gov/p/af/rls/74868.htm</a>.....</i>	5, 6
